

Information Governance

White Building
Littlemore Mental Health Centre
Sandford Road
Littlemore
Oxford
OX4 4XN

Tel: 0845 219 1269
Fax: 0845 219 1275
Web: www.oxfordhealth.nhs.uk

2 April 2019
Reference no. 18190462

Dear

Request for Information: Freedom of Information Act

Thank you for your email of 4th March making a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act. You requested the following information and the Trust is able to provide the information below in response:

Request:

Please find attached a request for information regarding the provision of mental health social work within your organisation. This information has been requested as part of a wider research project into the role of the mental health social worker.

(an attachment will go here)

Response:

1. Does the NHS trust directly employ any social workers to work within mental health provision? If yes, how many? If no, please proceed to question 4

1. 123 headcount 112.84 FTE

2. Does the number above include any Approved Mental Health Professionals? If yes, how many social work Approved Mental Health Professionals are employed by the NHS trust?

0

3. In which of the following service areas does the trust directly employ mental health social workers (please provide numbers for each area or, if unable to do so, please provide a total figure in the 'other' box):

40.77 wte / 45 headcount

CAMHS

4.6 / 5

Early Intervention in Psychosis

55.2 / 60	Working Age Adults
7.47 / 8	Older Adults
4.8 / 5	Forensic Mental Health
Included above	Inpatient services
Included above	Crisis Resolution and Home Treatment
	Other (please specify):

4.

Provider Organisation	Service Description
Connection Floating Support Connection Oxford Ltd	Adult Mental Health Floating Support Services
Oxfordshire MIND	Recovery focussed supported housing which enables service users to develop living skills and achieve greater independence
Response Organisation	Adult Mental Health Housing Services
Elmore Community Services	Floating Support for Service Users with Complex Needs
Autism Family Support Oxfordshire	Autism diagnosis for CYP
Response Organisation	Coordination of partnership agreement for CYP
Oxfordshire Youth	Support for Oxfordshire CAMHS
SOFA South Oxfordshire Food and Education Association	Support for Oxfordshire CAMHS
TRAX	Support for Oxfordshire CAMHS
RAW	Support for Oxfordshire CAMHS
ARK T	Support for Oxfordshire CAMHS
Synolos	Support for Oxfordshire CAMHS
Banbury Young Homeless Project	Support for Oxfordshire CAMHS
PML Ltd	GP Counselling Services
Richmond Fellowship	The RF employment service is primarily a job retention scheme for people with MH problems, including work place stress. It aims to maximise individuals' chances of retaining their employment where problems arise.
Barnardo's	Contract for a partnership approach with Buckinghamshire CAMHS they are providing administration and clinical work
CV Health	Structured courses for dietetic advice, exercise programmes, psychological therapy techniques and interventions to promote permanent lifestyle changes
RELATE	Adult relationship, family counselling therapy services
BHT	Dietician Services Weigh Forward
Oxfordshire MIND	Step 2 clinicians to provide core IAPT service
Oxfordshire MIND	Wellbeing and psychological therapies

RESTORE' Rehabilitation Services Trust for Oxfordshire Re-employment Ltd	Meaningful occupational opportunities
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust	Forensic Children's and Adolescent Mental Health services including Outreach
Dorset Healthcare University NHS Foundation Trust	Forensic Children's and Adolescent Mental Health services including Outreach
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust	Forensic Children's and Adolescent Mental Health services including Outreach
OVIVA Ltd	Weight Management Service
Healios Ltd	CAMHS Waiting List Reduction Service

If you are concerned with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to me and I will ensure the decision is reviewed. The Trust will consider undertaking a review if requested to do so within 40 working days of the date the response is received by the applicant, and will apply discretion if a longer period of time has passed.

Should you wish to make a complaint as a result of the outcome of such a review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision.

Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Trust for FoI Act matters.

The ICO can be contacted at:

The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF

Please contact me if there are any further queries.

Kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

Mark Underwood

Head of Information Governance